O 0 N A T AW RN

S S S R e T . T S SO S Y
O O 00N AN AW N =D

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approval of the Johnson O’'Malley Program FY 2008 Budget Modification/Amendment
1-Account#10-1210)

RESOLUTION NO. 08-380

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation through the Johnson O’Malley Program has provided
direct services to Native American students attending the Baboquivari Unified
School District, Gila Bend Unified School District and the Division of Early Childhood
Development; and

WHEREAS, theBureaunofIndianAffairshasnotified Grants and Contracts ofthefinalallocation
modification #54 of $125,826.00 for the FY-2008 Budget, with the indirect cost at
$21,251.33 for a total amount 0f $147,077.33; and

WHEREAS, the original estimated budget 0f$109,560.00 has now been increased by $16,266.00
for atotal cost 0£$125,826.00 with theindirectcost 0£$17,721.09 which hasnowbeen
increased by $3,530.24 for a total cost of $21,251.33; and

WHEREAS, theFY-2008]JohnsonO’'MalleyProgramModification/Amendment 1 willnowinclude
atotal 0£f$16,266.00increased inline items 711(Communications), 712 (Gas, Oil and
Coolants), 720 (Sapplies-Office), 722 (Program Supplies), 771 (RM Vehicles), 810
(Professional Services), 812 (Public Relations), 867 (Awards).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the
Johnson O’'Malley Program, FY-2008 Budget Modification/ Amendment 1 reflecting
the final allocation Modification #54 0£$125,826.00 for the FY-2008 Budget, with the
indirect cost at $21,251.33 for a total amount of $147,077.33,

BEIT FINALLY RESOLVED thatthe Tohono O'odham Nation Chairman or Vice-Chairman is hereby
authorized to negotiate and execute the budget provided that any amendment
affecting the fanding or funding levels of the budgetshall be submitted for approval
by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.

Theforegoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O’odham Legislative Councilonthe 26™ . Day
of JUNE, 2008 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,127.05 FOR; 316.9
AGAINST; 90.55 NOT VOTING; and [05] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Section 1 () of Article VI of the Constitation ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted bythe Tohono
0'0Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Actof June 18,1934 (48
Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

o [

Verlon M. Jose, eglslatlve Chairman

_/_dayoi‘ jf/( é/ , 2008




SO XTI AN EA W=

bbb bR W W W W W W LW W WLWNNENENNNDN [ I I R S S e
u-aunv—ac\ocoqc\cnauNucewqa\mggswo\owqa\mauto.—

oS
N QA

RESOLUTION NO. 08-380
(Approval of the Johnson O’Malley Program FY 2008 Budget Modification/Amendment 1 -Account# 10-

1210)
Page2o0f2

ATTEST:

%M/%

Lucille Lopez, Actmg féglslatwe Secretary
/Z day of % , 2008,

Said Resolution was submittedfﬁr approvalto the office of the Chairman of the Tohono 0'0Odham
Nation on the ( dayof A VA , 2008 at éf ‘07 o'clock, .M., pursuant to
the provisions of Section 5 of Article/V II of the Constitution and will becore effective upon his
approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL

Vid

Verlon M Jose, glslatlve Chairman

[}G APPROVED onthe /)| day o@’{"l{ ,2008

"4

[ ] DISAPPROVED at 7.9+ o'clock, .M.

Ny

NED NORRIS\JR., CHAIRMAN

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary onthe _4/_day of

Tty ,2008at 4% o'clock, /_ M.

/4

_ Yt Gt

Lucille Lopez, Actmg Legislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. _08-380

ACTION: APPROVAL OF THE JOHNSON O°’MALLEY PROGRAM FY 2008 BUDGET MODIFICATION/ AMENDMENT 1 -
ACCOUNT # 10-1210
MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN LORRAINE EILER
DATE: JUNE 26, 2008
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES | VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 X
BABOQUIVARI (Robenia Harvey)
316.9 | 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (4bsent) 158.45 X X
(Vernon Smith)Present) .
CHUKUT KUK | 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X
( )
264.8 2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 X X
( )
GU ACHI | 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X X
227.9 (Louis L. Johnson)
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 113.95 X
( )
GU VO | 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X
199.2 ( )
2. RAYMOND VICTOR 99.60 X
( )
HICKIWAN | 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X
172.0 | ¢ ) X
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00
( )
PISINEMO | 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X
182.4 (Tony Murrietta)
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 X
( )
SAN LUCY | 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X
181.1 | ¢ ) X
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55
( )
SAN XAVIER | 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X
196.5 (Adam P. Andrews)
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 X
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez)
SCHUK TOAK | 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X b's
154.6 (Fredrick Jose)
-0 | 2. PHYLLIS CACHORA 2730 X
(Agnes Joaquin) :
SELLS | 1. KIMBERLY LISTO 223.35 X X
444.7 | ¢ ) X
2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35
( )
SIF OIDAK | 1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 97.20
194.4 ( )
2. MARY LOPEZ 97.20
( )
TOTAL 2,534.5 2,127.05 316.9 90.55 [05]

**PASSED VOTES




